
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 8 MAY 2024, AT 9.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 
2 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Land at Everton Nurseries, Christchurch Road, Everton, Hordle 
(Application 23/10623) (Pages 7 - 46) 

  Erection of 20 dwellings and associated access, parking and landscaping. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement to secure Provisions to be secured via a S106 
Agreement:  

 
a. Affordable housing requirement is 10 units in accordance with 

Policy HOU2 of the Local Plan Part 1. (50%). 
b. On site informal open space provision as shown on the 

approved plans 
c. On site play area provision as shown on the approved plans 
d. Air quality monitoring contribution of £2,180 
e. Habitat Mitigation (Access Management and Monitoring) 

Contribution of £7,245 
f. Habitat Mitigation (Bird Aware Solent) Contribution of £15,764 
g. Habitat Mitigation (Infrastructure) Contribution of £112,855. 
h. Recreational Habitat Mitigation commencement Monitoring 

Charge of £847. 
i. Affordable Housing on site monitoring of £847 
j. Biodiversity Net Gain monitoring £5,225.  

 
ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 
 

 (b)   Land South of Hythe Road & east of St Contest Way, Marchwood 
(Application 23/10172) (Pages 47 - 70) 

  Erection of a two-storey 66-bed care home (Use Class C2) with associated 
access, parking and landscaping and ancillary facilities. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, to secure delivery of a 

strategy for species translocation, timings and future management and 
maintenance of the receptor site. 

 
ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 (c)   SS18 Middle Burgate House, Salisbury Road, Burgate, Fordingbridge 
(Application 22/11268) (Pages 71 - 130) 

  Hybrid Application – (Outline) Development of Land Comprising the Erection 
of 41 Dwellings, Demolition and Removal of Redundant Agricultural 
Structures, Works to Access, Landscaping and Provision of Public Open 
Space/ANRG, and (Full) Conversion and Extension of an Existing Building to 
form 4 flats and Erection of a further Block of 8 Flatted Units (53 Dwellings 
Total). 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager (Development 
Management) to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:  
 
i) the completion of an agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act to secure the following: 
 

 Affordable housing provision and maintenance 

 Air quality monitoring contribution 

 ANRG, POS and play space provision and maintenance 

 Biodiversity net gain including any off site contributions 

 County Council S106 agreement preparation charge 

 District Council monitoring charges 

 Drainage management and monitoring arrangements 

 Habitat mitigation non infrastructure contribution 

 Footpath 84 maintenance sum contribution 

 S278 site access provision 

 Footpath and cycle connections to FP83 

 Provision and maintenance of reptile hibernacula 
 
ii) such agreement to be completed by end of December 2024. 

 
iii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report and any additional 

/ amended conditions deemed necessary by the Service Manager 
(Development Management), having regard to the continuing Section 
106 discussions to ensure consistency between the two sets of 
provisions. 

 

 (d)   Crockets, Linford Road, Hangersley, Ringwood (Application 23/10926) 
(Pages 131 - 150) 

  Alterations to existing dwelling; erection of three dwellings; associated parking, 
landscaping and alterations to access. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) the prior completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
 

 Habitat Mitigation/Monitoring; and 

 Air Quality Monitoring; and 
 



 
 

 
4 

 

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below. 
 

 (e)   3 Priestlands Place, Lymington (Application 23/10454) (Pages 151 - 158) 

  Single-storey rear extension 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to Conditions as set out in the report. 
 

 (f)   3 Priestlands Place, Lymington (Application 23/10516) (Pages 159 - 164) 

  Rear extension (Application for Listed Building Consent) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant listed building consent subject to conditions as set out in the report. 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 

 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 



 
 

 
5 

 

 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Kate Crisell 
Philip Dowd 
Allan Glass 
Matthew Hartmann 

David Hawkins 
Joe Reilly 
Janet Richards 
John Sleep 
Malcolm Wade 
Phil Woods 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 08 May 2024

Application Number: 23/10623 Full Planning Permission

Site: LAND AT EVERTON NURSERIES, CHRISTCHURCH ROAD,

EVERTON, HORDLE SO41 0BF

Development: Erection of 20 dwellings and associated access, parking, and

landscaping

Applicant: E.G Dunford Ltd

Agent: Ken Parke Planning Consultants

Target Date: 25/09/2023 (Extension of time granted to 28/06/2024)

Case Officer: Judith Garrity

Officer Recommendation: Service Manager - Grant

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Hordle Parish Council contrary view

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of the development including Green Belt considerations
2) Layout and impact on character and appearance of the area
3) Residential  amenity
4) Highways and parking 
5) Ecology,  BNG and habitat mitigation

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site is 8 hectares in size and comprises Everton Nurseries, which is located
on the western edge of Everton. The site is in a fairly prominent location being situated
along the A337 which is the main road from New Milton to Lymington.  When entering
Everton from the west, Everton Nurseries are the first substantial buildings that are visible.

The Everton Nurseries site directly abuts the built up area boundary  but it is located within
the Green Belt and countryside. The settlement boundary is located  on the western edge of
the housing areas of Honeysuckle Gardens and Shepherds Way. Accordingly, it is located
within the Green Belt and countryside.

Everton Nurseries is   an establ
[...]
to this by way of a Deed of Easement. Whilst
there may have connectivity benefits for the wider community  it could  con travene  the
covenant that "the Open Space Area shall only be used as open space for recreational
purposes". In addition the Parish Council  comment that a link would change the nature of
the open space, with a thoroughfare effectively created through this currently enclosed area
which is a safe space for children to play.

Amended plans have been provided to indicate that this is a "potential future link" and
further discussion will be undertaken with the Parish Council following any planning
permission being granted.

Many of the existing buildings on the site are in need of repair and for operational reasons
the uses associated with these building would be better located elsewhere on the wider
site. Consideration of the planning issues associated with any  reprovision does not form
part of the current  planning application but this needs to be achieved without an adverse
impact on Green Belt openness.  However, the agent has stated  the viability   of  the
remaining part of Everton Nursery will be maintained  and the nursery will  continue to
operate without the need for further built development if the land  that is subject of this
planning application is redeveloped

32



Developer Contributions

As part of the development, the following will  been secure  via a Section 106 agreement.
These contributions include the uplift from April 2024:

Affordable housing requirement is 50% (10 units)  in accordance with Policy HOU2 of
the Local Plan Part 1.

On site informal open space provision  as shown on the approved plan

On site doorstep play area provision as shown on the approved plan

Air quality monitoring contribution of £2,180

Habitat Mitigation (Access Management and Monitoring) Contribution of £7,245

Habitat Mitigation (Bird Aware Solent) Contribution of £15,764

Habitat Mitigation (Infrastructure) Contribution of £112,855  .

Recreation
[...]

secure Provisions to be secured via a S106 Agreement:

   a. Affordable housing requirement is 10 units  in accordance with Policy HOU2 of the Local
Plan Part 1. (50%)

  b.  On site informal open space provision  as shown on the approved plans

 c. On site play area provision as shown on the approved plans

 d  Air quality monitoring contribution of £2,180

34



 e.  Habitat Mitigation (Access Management and Monitoring) Contribution of £7,245

 f.  Habitat Mitigation (Bird Aware Solent) Contribution of £15,764

 g  Habitat Mitigation (Infrastructure) Contribution of £112,855  .

 h. Recreational Habitat Mitigation commencement Monitoring Charge of  £847 

 i. Affordable Housing on site monitoring is £847

         j. Biodiversity Net Gain monitoring is £5,225

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

6075-WLA-DR-A-0010 A  Site Location Plan
6075-WLA DR-A-0011 B  Proposed block plan
6075-WLA-XX-ZZ-DR-A-0112 K  Amended Proposed site plan
6075-WLA-XX-ZZ-DR-A-0122A E  Proposed site plan northern
extract
6075-WLA-XX-ZZ-DR-A-0112B F  Proposed site plan southern
extract
6075-WLA-04-XX- DR-A-0115  HT1-V1  Proposed   plans HT1 V1
6075-WLA-04-XX- DR-A-0116 HT1 -V1  Proposed   roof plans HT1 V1
6075-WLA-04-XX- DR-A-0117-HT1-V1     Proposed   elevations HT1 V1
6075-WLA-04-XX- DR-A-0120  HT2   Proposed   plans HT2
6075-WLA-04-XX- DR-A-0122  HT2   Proposed   elevations HT2
6075-WLA-04-XX- DR-A-0130-A HT3   Proposed   floor and roof
plans HT3
6075-WLA-04-XX- DR-A-0132 HT3   Proposed   elevations HT3
6075-WLA-04-XX- DR-A-0137 HT3 -V1  Proposed   elevations HT3 V1
6075-WLA-04-XX
[...]
URGATE HOUSE, SALISBURY ROAD, 

BURGATE, FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1LX 
Development: Hybrid Application – (Outline) Development of Land 

Comprising the Erection of 41 Dwellings, Demolition and 

Removal of Redundant Agricultural Structures, Works to 

Access, Landscaping and Provision of Public Open 

Space/ANRG, and (Full) Conversion and Extension of an 

Existing Building to form 4 flats and Erection of a further Block 

of 8 Flatted Units (53 Dwellings Total)  
Applicant: Mr Currie 

Agent: Ken Parke Planning Consultants 

Target Date: 17/02/2023 

Case Officer: Stephen Belli 

Officer Recommendation: Service Manager Grant subject to S106 Agreement 

Reason for Referral  
to Committee: 

Strategic site development 

________________________________________________________________________ 

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 

The key issues are: 

1) Principle of development including 5-year land supply and tilted balance

2) Affordable Housing and Housing Mix

3) Landscape impact including nationally protected landscapes

4) Site layout, number of dwellings overall, design of dwellings, and impact on
the character and appearance of the area including matters relating to hard
and soft landscaping and public open space areas including play.

5) Impact on setting of heritage assets

6) Ecology - on site impact on protected species, Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG),
Recreational Habitat Mitigation and provision of Alternative Natural
Recreational Greenspace (ANRG), phosphate impact on River Avon SAC
(nutrient neutrality)

7) Flood risk, surface, and foul water drainage

8) Access and highway safety, trip generation and local road capacity,
sustainable transport opportunities, car parking provision

9) Environmental health and protection considerations

71

Agenda Item 3c



10) Impact on residential amenities of neighbours and wider public

11) Minerals safeguarding and sustainable use of minerals on site

12) Education and school place planning

13) S106 contributions and Heads of T
[...]
 benefits of the proposal outweigh any of the 
identified harm. As such, the proposal is recommended for approval subject 
to conditions and the applicant first entering into a Section 106 agreement to 
deliver the benefits as set out above  

13 RECOMMENDATION 

Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager (Development Management) to 

GRANT PERMISSION subject to:  
i) the completion of an agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country

Planning Act  to secure the following:

• Affordable housing provision and maintenance
• Air quality monitoring contribution
• ANRG, POS and play space provision and maintenance
• Biodiversity net gain including any off site contributions
• County Council S106 agreement preparation charge
• District Council monitoring charges
• Drainage management and monitoring arrangements
• Habitat mitigation non infrastructure contribution
• Footpath 84 maintenance sum contribution
• S278 site access provision
• Footpath and cycle connections to FP83
• Provision and maintenance of reptile hibernacula

110



ii) such agreement to be completed by end of December 2024.

iii) the imposition of the conditions set out below and any additional / amended
conditions deemed necessary by the Service Manager (Development Management),
having regard to the continuing Section 106 discussions to ensure consistency
between the two sets of provisions.

Proposed Conditions: 

1. Standard Time limit for full element

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. Reserved matters time limit

The application for the approval of reserved matters shall be made within a
period of three years from the date of this permission. The development
shall be begun no later than two years from the final approval of details.

Reason: To 
[...]
ct of sustainability is delivered in accordance with 
Local Plan policies DM2 and ENV 3.   

37. Lighting design strategy  - ecology and human health

No phase of development shall take place until a “sensitive lighting
design strategy for biodiversity” in line with BCT / ILP Guidance Note 
08/23 ‘Bats and artificial lighting in the UK'  for all areas to be lit shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
strategy shall:   

a) identify those areas/features on site that are particularly sensitive
for bats (or other ecological receptor) and that are likely to cause
disturbance in or around their breeding sites and resting places or
along important commuting routes used to access key areas of
their territory, for example, for foraging;

126



b) show how and where external lighting will be installed (through the
provision of appropriate lighting contour (lux) plans and technical
specifications) so that it can be clearly demonstrated that areas to
be lit will not disturb or prevent the above species using their
territory or having access to their breeding sites and resting
places and that dark corridors will be maintained.

c) the predictions of vertical illuminance (Ev) affecting nearby human
receptors. The lighting installation shall comply with the
recommendations of the Institution of Lighting Professionals (ILP)
Guidance Note for the Reduction of Obtrusive Light (GN01:2021)

All external lighting shall be installed in accordance with the specifications 
and locations set out in the strategy, and these shall be maintained 
thereafter in accordance with the strategy. Under no circumstances should 
any other external lighting be installed on or around the dwellings hereby 
approved without the prior permission of the local planning authority  

Reason:  To comply with Local Plan Part Two 2014 Policy DM2 to ensure 
that protected species and their habitat are not harmed, and that 
human health is also safeguarded in accordance 
[...]
ng by the Local Planning Authority. The works shall be implemented in
accordance with the approved details.

Reason:  To protect the character and architectural interest of the Listed
Building.

Further Information:
John Fanning
Telephone: 023 8028 5962

163



Reedley Mews

10

5

1
Shelter

Place

4a

28

Carrington

2

7

3

1

2

8

1 to
7

Maitland
Court

9

13 12

45

1

6

2

Tem
ple Bar C

ottage

Bu
ck

le
rs

 C
ou

rt

7

Bucklers Mews

3

612

10

4

Bucklers
Lodge

Hamilton

12

House

2

8
to

11

12

30

4

16

5

7
6

1

Sherlock
Homes

1 to 12

20to22
1to7

1
to

38

El Sub Sta

W
ar

d
Bd

y

PRIESTLANDS PLACE

A3
37

ANCHORAGE W
AY

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:500

23/10454 and 23/10516

3 Priestlands Place

May 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Lymington

Mark Wyatt
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

164


	Agenda
	3a Land at Everton Nurseries, Christchurch Road, Everton, Hordle (Application 23/10623)
	23 10623 Everton Nurseries
	Plan Everton Nurseries

	3b Land South of Hythe Road & east of St Contest Way, Marchwood (Application 23/10172)
	23 10172 - Land South of Hythe Road
	Plan Land South of Hythe Road

	3c SS18 Middle Burgate House, Salisbury Road, Burgate, Fordingbridge (Application 22/11268)
	22 11268 - Middle Burgate House (SS18)
	Air quality monitoring contribution of £109 x 52 net no. of  dwellings  =  £5668 
	District Council Monitoring Charges  - all prior to first occupancy
	Community Infrastructure Levy
	Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager (Development Management) to
	GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

	Plan Middle Burgate

	3d Crockets, Linford Road, Hangersley, Ringwood (Application 23/10926)
	23 10926 - Crockets
	Plan Crockets

	3e 3 Priestlands Place, Lymington (Application 23/10454)
	23 10454 - 3 Priestlands Place
	Plan 3 Priestlands

	3f 3 Priestlands Place, Lymington (Application 23/10516)
	23 10516 - 3 Priestlands Place (LB)
	Plan 3 Priestlands






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

8 MAY 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 8 May 2024 
 

* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 
* Cllr Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
* Kate Crisell 
* Philip Dowd 
* Allan Glass 
* Matthew Hartmann 
* David Hawkins 
 

* Joe Reilly 
* Janet Richards 
* John Sleep 
* Malcolm Wade 
* Phil Woods 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  

 
 Jacqui England (Agenda items 3 e / f) 
 

   
 

Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Stephen Belli, Tanya Coulter, John Fanning, James Gilfillan, 
Tim Guymer, Richard Payne, Karen Wardle and Mark Wyatt 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

35   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

36   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 23/10623 as the 
Ward Cllr for Milford & Hordle for transparency purposes.  He reported that he had 
not been involved in any discussions in relation to the application but had met with 
the nursery to understand the application.  He concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote. 
 
Cllr Woods disclosed a non-pecuniary interest, for transparency purposes in 
application 22/11268 as a Ward Cllr for Fordingbridge, Godshill & Hyde.  He 
reported that he had not been involved in the application or expressed any view and 



 
PC 8 MAY 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

therefore concluded there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

37   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Land at Everton Nurseries, Christchurch Road, Everton, Hordle 
(Application 23/10623)  

  Details: 
 
Erection of 20 dwellings and associated access, parking and landscaping. 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Ken Parke, Ken Parke Planning Consultants (Agent) 
Dr David Miller (Objector) also representing David Burningham (Objector) 
Kay Edgeworth (Objector) 
Cllr Carol Rook, Hordle Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as the Ward Cllr for Milford 
& Hordle, for transparency purposes.  He reported that he had not been 
involved in any discussions in relation to the application but had met with the 
nursery to understand the application.  He concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to 
speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer detailed a number of updates to the Committee which had 
been included in the update note published prior to the meeting as follows: 
 

 Section 5 should include reference to policy DM20 

 3rd party representations received seeking additional planning 
conditions to cover matters, including routing of construction traffic, 
out of hours working, etc and the officer evaluation of these matters 

 A number of typographical errors 

 Updated conditions 4, 9, 11, 12, 14, 18 and 20 
  
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSON subject to: 
 
i) The completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of 

Section 106 Agreement to secure Provisions to be secured via a 
S106 Agreement: 

 
a. Affordable housing requirement is 10 units in accordance with 

Policy HOU2 of the Local Plan Part 1. (50%) 
b. On site informal open space provision as shown on the approved 

plans 



 
PC 8 MAY 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

c. On site play area provision as shown on the approved plans 
d. Air quality monitoring contribution of £2,180 
e. Habitat Mitigation (Access Management and Monitoring) 

Contribution of £7,245 
f. Habitat Mitigation (Bird Aware Solent) Contribution of £15,764 
g. Habitat Mitigation (Infrastructure) Contribution of £112,855 
h. Recreational Habitat Mitigation commencement Monitoring 

Charge of £847 
i. Affordable Housing on site monitoring is £847 
j. Biodiversity Net Gain monitoring is £5,225 
 

ii) The imposition of the conditions set out in the report and update note 
 
Conditions / Reason: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) and update note 
 

 b   Land South of Hythe Road & east of St Contest Way, Marchwood 
(Application 23/10172)  

  Details: 
 
Erection of a two-storey 66-bed care home (Use Class C2) with associated 
access, parking and landscaping and ancillary facilities  
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported that the Committee had considered the 
application in March 2024 and approval had been given to delegate 
authority subject to a Section 106 agreement.  It was confirmed that a 
Section 106 was no longer required and therefore, the officer 
recommendation was for the Committee to grant permission subject to 
conditions.    
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions, as set out in the report presented to the 
Planning Committee in March 2024, and the additional condition proposed in 
relation to Narrow Leaved Water Dropwort. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) 
 
 
 



 
PC 8 MAY 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

 c   SS18 Middle Burgate House, Salisbury Road, Burgate, Fordingbridge 
(Application 22/11268)  

  Details: 
 
Hybrid Application – (Outline) Development of Land Comprising the Erection 
of 41 Dwellings, Demolition and Removal of Redundant Agricultural 
Structures, Works to Access, Landscaping and Provision of Public Open 
Space/ANRG, and (Full) Conversion and Extension of an Existing Building 
to form 4 flats and Erection of a further Block of 8 Flatted Units (53 Dwellings 
Total). 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Adam Bennett, Ken Parke Planning Consultants (Agent) 
Darrell Sturmey (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Woods disclosed a non-pecuniary interest, for transparency purposes as 
a Ward Cllr for Fordingbridge, Godshill & Hyde.  He reported that he had not 
been involved in the application or expressed any view and therefore 
concluded there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported some amendments to the conditions which had 
been included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
The Case Officer also reported the following typographical errors: 
 

 Page 97 of the agenda pack, fourth paragraph under the heading 
Ecological impact, first line, should read “slow worms and bats”; 

 Page 103 of the agenda pack, first paragraph, third line from the 
bottom.  Parking should be added after the word cycle; 

 Page 106 of the agenda pack, first paragraph under the Section 106 
heading, penultimate line, the word ‘with’ to be replaced with ‘and’. 

 
A member of the Committee noted that the proposed development was 
close to the International Dark Skies Reserve and that this had been taken 
in account as part of the officer assessment of the application.  This 
however, had not been reflected in the lighting design strategy condition, 
which only cited bats and human health.  It was therefore felt this should be 
included.  The Case Officer reported that it was a relevant issue and it could 
be included as an additional bullet point (d) to condition 37, “to demonstrate 
how the impact of lighting on the International Dark Skies could be 
mitigated” and also added into the reasons.   
 
 
 
 
 



 
PC 8 MAY 2024 
 

 

 
5 

 

Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager (Development 
Management) to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
  
i)          the completion of an agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act to secure the following: 
 

 Affordable housing provision and maintenance 

 Air quality monitoring contribution 

 ANRG, POS and play space provision and maintenance 

 Biodiversity net gain including any off site contributions 

 County Council S106 agreement preparation charge 

 District Council monitoring charges 

 Drainage management and monitoring arrangements 

 Habitat mitigation non infrastructure contribution 

 Footpath 84 maintenance sum contribution 

 S278 site access provision 

 Footpath and cycle connections to FP83 

 Provision and maintenance of reptile hibernacula 
 

ii)           such agreement to be completed by end of December 2024; and 
  

iii)         the imposition of the conditions set out in the report, the update 
note, the agreed amendment to condition 37 in relation to the 
international dark skies reserve, and any additional / amended 
conditions deemed necessary by the Service Manager (Development 
Management), having regard to the continuing Section 106 
discussions to ensure consistency between the two sets of 
provisions. 

 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c), update note and amendment to condition 37 set out 
below: 
 
Lighting Design Strategy 
 
Additional bullet point: 
 
d) demonstrate how the impact of lighting on the international dark skies 
reserve can be mitigated 
 
Reason: To comply with Local Plan Part Two 2014 Policy DM2 to ensure 
that protected species and their habitat are not harmed, that any lighting 
should comply with guidance in relation to the International Dark Skies 
Reserve, and that human health is also safeguarded in accordance with 
Local Plan Part One 2020 Policy CCC1. 
 

 d   Crockets, Linford Road, Hangersley, Ringwood (Application 23/10926)  

  Details: 
 
Alterations to existing dwelling; erection of three dwellings; associated 



 
PC 8 MAY 2024 
 

 

 
6 

 

parking, landscaping and alterations to access. 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Richard Mitchell, Chapman Lily Planning Ltd (Agent) 
James Reed (Supporter) 
Catherine Cluett (Objector) – A representation was read out on her behalf 
Cllr Janet Georgiou, Ringwood Town Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported minor amendments to the wording of conditions 
4, 5, and 7.  This had been included in the update note published prior to the 
meeting. 
 
The Case Officer also reported that an area of land to the west had been 
excluded from the site and context plan included within the presentation 
relating to assess to the site.  The area was shown to members and it was 
confirmed that the existing site plan (slide 109) showed the correct area. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) The prior completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
 

 Habitat Mitigation/Monitoring; and 

 Air Quality Monitoring; and  
 

ii) The imposition of the conditions set out in the report and update note 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d) and update note 
 

 e   3 Priestlands Place, Lymington (Application 23/10454)  

  Details: 
 
Single-storey rear extension 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Trina Hart (Applicant) 
Declan ORiordan (Objector) 
Cllr Jacqui England – Lymington Ward Cllr 
 
 



 
PC 8 MAY 2024 
 

 

 
7 

 

Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that four additional letters of representation had 
been received since the report had been published.  This included an 
additional representation which had been received following the publication 
of the update note. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported that section 4 of the report should include 
reference to an additional planning application (23/10977) on the site for a 
garden studio (Retrospective) which had been approved in November 2023.  
This had been included in the update note published prior to the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions as set out in the report. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e) 
 
Note: Cllrs Hartmann and Rickman were not present for this item. 
 

 f   3 Priestlands Place, Lymington (Application 23/10516)  

  Details: 
 
Rear extension (Application for Listed Building Consent) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Trina Hart (Applicant) 
Declan ORiordan (Objector) 
Cllr Jacqui England – Lymington Ward Cllr 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that four additional letters of representation had 
been received since the report had been published.  This included an 
additional representation which had been received following the publication 
of the update note. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported that section 4 of the report should include 
reference to an additional planning application (23/10977) on the site for a 
garden studio (Retrospective) which had been approved in November 2023.  
This had been included in the update note published prior to the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant listed building consent subject to conditions as set out in the report. 
 



 
PC 8 MAY 2024 
 

 

 
8 

 

Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3f) 
 
Note: Cllrs Hartmann and Rickman were not present for this item. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


